Fixed deposits		  10	 0.05% to 10.0%	 15,876	 15,876	 -

2007			   Effective
			   interest		  Less than	 1 to 5
		  Note	 rate	 Total	 1 year	 years
				   $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets
Fixed deposits		  10	 1.89% to 3.54%	 12,299	 12,299	 -

The Company

2008			   Effective
			   interest		  Less than	 1 to 5
		  Note	 rate	 Total	 1 year	 years
				   $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets
Fixed deposits		  10	 0.05% to 10.0%	 13,027	 13,027	 -

Notes To The Financial Statements
For year ended 30 June 2008

69

A
n

n
u

a
l

R
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
0

8

25		  Financial risk management objectives and policies (CONT’D)

25.1	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

2007			   Effective
			   interest		  Less than	 1 to 5
		  Note	 rate	 Total	 1 year	 years
				   $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets
Fixed deposits		  10	 1.89% to 3.54%	 9,046	 9,046	 -

For illustrative purpose, the sensitivity analysis performed below is based on the exposure to interest rates for
financial instruments at the balance sheet date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the
financial year with all other variables held constant throughout the financial year ended 30 June 2008.

The Group		  2008	 2007
			   Profit before 		  Profit before
			   taxation	 Equity	 taxation	 Equity
			   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Interest rate
-		 decreased by 1% per annum		  (158)	 -	 (123)	 -
-		 increased by 1% per annum		  158	 -	 123	 -

The Company		  2008	 2007
			   Profit before 		  Profit before
			   taxation	 Equity	 taxation	 Equity
			   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Interest rate
-		 decreased by 1% per annum		  (130)	 -	 (90)	 -
-		 increased by 1% per annum		  130	 -	 90	 -

25.2	 Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates.

The Group operates in Asia with dominant operations in Singapore. Entities in the Group regularly transact in
currencies other than their respective functional currencies (“foreign currencies”) such as the Singapore dollar
(“SGD”), Malaysia ringgit (“RM”) and Hong Kong dollar (“HK$”).

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange fluctuation risk to the extent of the difference between the revenue
earned in various currencies and the respective local components of cost of sales incurred.